
 
 

April 29, 2022 
 

Luly E. Massaro, Clerk  
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 
Re:  Block Island Utility District d/b/a Block Island Power Company 
 Annual Recalculation of Last Resort and Transmission Charges – Docket 5245 
 
Dear Luly: 
 
As you know, our office represents Block Island Utility District (“BIUD”). 
 
Enclosed for filing in this matter please find supplemental testimony of David Bebyn, CPA, with 
supporting schedules and attachments.  
 
If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
 
Leah J. Donaldson 

 
Cc: Service List (via electronic mail)  
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 1 

Q.   Please state your name and business address for the record. 1 

A.   My name is David G. Bebyn CPA and my business address is 21 Dryden Lane, 2 

Providence, Rhode Island 02904. 3 
 4 
Q.   Are you the same David Bebyn who filed direct testimony in this docket? 5 

A.   Yes.   6 

 7 

Q.   What is the purpose of this supplemental testimony? 8 

A.   To update portions of BIUD’s original filing and my direct testimony and schedules 9 

to provide adjustments resulting from discovery questions for which the Division and the 10 

Company agree. In addition, one adjustment for an individual expense and request to 11 

update the dates presented on schedules DGB-3 and Attachment 7 and 8. Which resulted 12 

from the Division’s review of the filing. In addition to the supplemental testimony and 13 

schedules, I am submitting a supplemental tariff that incorporates the newly calculated 14 

rates. 15 

 16 

Q.   Can you summarize BIUD’s adjustments in this supplemental testimony and 17 

schedules? 18 

A. Yes. The six areas of adjustment are as follows: 19 

1. The updating of actual purchase power costs for invoices received after the filing. 20 

These updated invoices were detailed in the response to PUC 1-15.  21 

2. The updating of the projected solar power costs on Attachment 1 for the new 22 

generation credit approved by the Commission in Docket No. 5192. These 23 

updated costs were detailed in the response to PUC 1-8.  24 

3. The updating of actual fuel costs for the National Grid outage, which occurred 25 

after the filing. These costs were detailed in the response to PUC 1-12. 26 

4. The updating of National Grid Cable Surcharge costs on Attachment 1 for 27 

National Grid’s most recent retail filing in Docket No. 5234. These updated costs 28 

were detailed in the response to PUC 1-16a. Only June 2022 through April 2023 29 

projections were adjusted to reflect the response to PUC 1-16a. See the next item 30 

for the May 2022 projection. 31 



 2 

5. The updating of National Grid Cable Surcharge costs on Attachment 1 for 1 

National Grid’s most recent retail filing in Docket No. 5234 and a refund from 2 

National Grid’s overcharge of the cable surcharge. This refund from National 3 

Grid’s overcharge of the cable surcharge was briefly discussed in the response to 4 

PUC 1-13b. Subsequent to the filing of the data response, BIUD has received a 5 

written notice that the refund is estimated to be $32,000. The supplemental 6 

attachment 1 incorporates this refund amount and the updated cable surcharge 7 

projection mentioned in item 4 above for May 2022.  8 

6. Division provided a correction to attachment 9 on page 3 of 5. The entry for 9 

Invoice #397061 for December 2021 was originally entered as $117.32. The 10 

correct amount was $1,117.31. 11 

 12 

Q.   Did you prepare new tariffs to reflect these new rates? 13 

A.   Yes, I did. I amended the current Power Supply Service and Transmission charges as 14 

reflected on the Power Supply Service and Transmission Tariff. 15 

 16 

Q.   What are the proposed factors, and what impact will they have on a residential 17 

customer using 500 kilowatt-hours of electricity? 18 

A.   The proposed rates are presented in the table below. Based on these assumptions, a 19 

residential customer using 500 Kilowatt-hours for a given month would currently pay (1) 20 

$134.35 during November through April, (2) $160.85 during May, June, September and 21 

October, and (3) $232.10 during July and August. Under the supplemental proposed new 22 

rates, the customer’s bills would decrease to (1) $133.64 during November through April 23 

(which is a decrease of $0.71), (2) $160.14 during May, June, September and October 24 

(which is a decrease of $0.71), and (3) $231.39 during July through August (which is a 25 

decrease of $0.71). The decreases are calculated by multiplying the total difference in the 26 

tables below by 500 Kilowatt-hours.  27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

31 
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Off-Peak 1 

Factor Nov-April Current Proposed Difference 

Standard Offer $0.0852 $0.0879 $0.0027 

Transmission   0.0740   0.0699  (0.0041) 

Fuel Adjustment   0.0000   0.0000   0.0000 

TOTAL $0.1592 $0.1578 ($0.0014) 

 2 

Shoulder 3 

Factor May & Oct Current Proposed Difference 

Standard Offer $0.0852 $0.0879 $0.0027 

Transmission   0.0740   0.0699  (0.0041) 

Fuel Adjustment   0.0000   0.0000   0.0000 

TOTAL $0.1592 $0.1578 ($0.0014) 

 4 

 Peak 5 

Factor July & Aug Current Proposed Difference 

Standard Offer $0.0852 $0.0879 $0.0027 

Transmission   0.0740   0.0699  (0.0041) 

Fuel Adjustment   0.0000   0.0000   0.0000 

TOTAL $0.1592 $0.1578 ($0.0014) 

 6 

Q.   Does that conclude your supplemental testimony? 7 

A.   Yes. 8 

 9 



Power Supply Service & Transmission Cost 
Rate Calculation

Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-1
 2022 Reconciliation

12 month Recalculation for
Rates Effective June 1, 2022

Power Supply Service

Total Energy Costs 788,986  See Attachment-1
Total Capacity/Other Costs 422,029  See Attachment-1
Total Other Costs - See Attachment-2
Less Over Collections

April-21  Reconciliation estimates to actual variance 22,980  See Attachment-5
April-22 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) (7,302)  See Schedule DGB-4

Subtotal 1,195,337  
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 1,195,337  (A)

Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 13,600  See Schedule DGB-2

Cost per MWH 87.89$   
Cost per KWH 0.0879$   

0.0996$   
(0.01172)  

Transmission Charges

Transmission costs 1,024,480  See Attachment-1
Less Over Collections

April-21  Reconciliation estimates to actual variance 9,743  See Attachment-5
April-22 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) 64,196  See Schedule DGB-4

Subtotal 950,540  
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 950,540  (B)

Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 13,600  See Schedule DGB-2

Cost per MWH 69.89$   
Cost per KWH 0.0699$   

0.0658  

Total
Cost per MWH 157.79$   
Cost per KWH 0.1578$   

Updated Net Metering rate based upon this filing

Costs
Power Supply Costs 1,195,337  (A)
BIUD interconnection - See Attachment-2
Power Supply Service portion of Net Metering Credit 1,195,337  

Transmission Costs per Settlement Schedule-1 950,540  (B)
DAF Costs (338,136)  See Attachment-1
BITS Costs 1,484  See Attachment-1
Transmission portion of Net Metering Credit 613,888  

Total Costs Assigned to Net Metering Credit 1,809,226  
Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 13,600  See Schedule DGB-2

Total Net Metering Credit per MWH 133.03$   
Cost per KWH 0.1330$   

Supplemental



Estimated Sales (KWH) to All Customers
Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-2
 2022 Reconciliation

12 month Recalculation for
Rates Effective June 1, 2022Ending Ending Ending

April-20 April-21 April-22
Estimated Sales (Two year average by month)

(A) (B) (C) (B+C)/2
May 917,814         717,926            969,895            843,911          May-22
June 1,239,142      1,169,207         1,348,806         1,259,007       Jun-22
July 2,122,121      2,092,246         2,155,158         2,123,702       Jul-22
August 2,076,264      2,180,015         2,197,610         2,188,813       Aug-22
September 1,318,244      1,362,964         1,510,833         1,436,899       Sep-22
October 866,772         927,514            909,765            918,640          Oct-22
November 713,995         752,681            748,430            750,556          Nov-22
December 827,218         846,344            789,801            818,073          Dec-22
January 699,609         878,879            923,494            901,187          Jan-23
February 664,244         839,233            768,270            803,752          Feb-23
March 700,625         777,962            774,904            776,433          Mar-23
April 662,419         778,866            778,866            778,866          Apr-23

12,808,467    13,323,837       13,875,832       13,599,835     

12 month estimated KWH Sales for Rate period 13,599,835   

Project Load (See Attachment 1) 16,137,588       

% of Line Loss and Plant Use 18.66%

(A) See Attachment-4
(B) See Attachment-4
(C) See Attachment-4

Projected

Supplemental



Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-3
 2022 Reconciliation

12 month Recalculation for
Rates Effective June 1, 2022

Page 1  of  2
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-22 89,618$         133,158$      133,035$          123$          89,741$           
Jun-22 89,741$         198,655$      183,919$          14,736$     104,477$         
Jul-22 104,477$       335,093$      262,993$          72,100$     176,577$         

Aug-22 176,577$       345,366$      280,936$          64,430$     241,008$         
Sep-22 241,008$       226,724$      224,148$          2,576$       243,584$         
Oct-22 243,584$       144,949$      181,203$          (36,254)$   207,330$         
Nov-22 207,330$       118,428$      154,800$          (36,372)$   170,959$         
Dec-22 170,959$       129,081$      163,493$          (34,411)$   136,547$         
Jan-23 136,547$       142,196$      182,083$          (39,888)$   96,659$           
Feb-23 96,659$         126,822$      167,595$          (40,774)$   55,886$           

Mar-23 55,886$         122,752$      154,176$          (31,424)$   24,461$           
Apr-23 24,461$         122,895$      147,115$          (24,220)$   241$  

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (89,376)$   

Power Supply Service - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-22 15,678$         A 74,174$        91,662$            (17,488)$   (1,810)$            
Jun-22 (1,810)$          110,659$      101,997$          8,662$       6,852$             
Jul-22 6,852$           186,660$      161,304$          25,356$     32,208$           

Aug-22 32,208$         192,382$      168,391$          23,991$     56,199$           
Sep-22 56,199$         126,294$      108,501$          17,793$     73,992$           
Oct-22 73,992$         80,742$        79,382$            1,360$       75,352$           
Nov-22 75,352$         65,969$        76,252$            (10,283)$   65,070$           
Dec-22 65,070$         71,903$        88,613$            (16,710)$   48,360$           
Jan-23 48,360$         79,208$        103,979$          (24,770)$   23,589$           
Feb-23 23,589$         70,645$        85,147$            (14,502)$   9,087$             

Mar-23 9,087$           68,378$        76,147$            (7,769)$      1,318$             
Apr-23 1,318$           68,457$        69,641$            (1,184)$      134$  

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (15,544)$   

(Settlement Attachment -2)

Forecast KWH  
(Settlement  
Schedule-2)

Standard 
Offer Rate  
(Settlement 
Schedule-1)

Standard Offer 
Revenue

Total Energy 
Costs

Total 
Capacity/    

Other Costs
Total Other 

Costs

Gross 
Receipts 

Tax
Total 

Expense
May-22 843,911       0.0879$     74,174$          45,507$           46,155$      -$  -$  91,662$      

Jun-22 1,259,007   0.0879$     110,659$       67,549$           34,448$      -$  -$  101,997$    
Jul-22 2,123,702   0.0879$     186,660$       121,064$         40,239$      -$  -$  161,304$    

Aug-22 2,188,813   0.0879$     192,382$       127,697$         40,694$      -$  -$  168,391$    
Sep-22 1,436,899   0.0879$     126,294$       73,041$           35,460$      -$  -$  108,501$    
Oct-22 918,640       0.0879$     80,742$          47,520$           31,863$      -$  -$  79,382$      
Nov-22 750,556       0.0879$     65,969$          45,130$           31,122$      -$  -$  76,252$      
Dec-22 818,073       0.0879$     71,903$          57,254$           31,359$      -$  -$  88,613$      
Jan-23 901,187       0.0879$     79,208$          70,441$           33,537$      -$  -$  103,979$    
Feb-23 803,752       0.0879$     70,645$          52,847$           32,299$      -$  -$  85,147$      

Mar-23 777,962       0.0879$     68,378$          43,616$           32,531$      -$  -$  76,147$      
Apr-23 778,866       0.0879$     68,457$          37,319$           32,322$      -$  -$  69,641$      

13,601,364 1,195,472$    1,211,015$ 

A Starting Balance obtained from Schedule-4 and Attachment 5

Power Supply 
Service

See Settlement Schedule-4 (7,302)$         
See Settlement Attachment-5 22,980$        

15,678$        

(Settlement Attachment - 1)

Supplemental



Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company

Schedule DGB-3
 2022 Reconciliation

12 month Recalculation for
Rates Effective June 1, 2022

Page 2  of  2

Transmission Charges - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-22 73,940$         A 58,984$        41,373$            17,611$     91,551$           
Jun-22 91,551$         87,996$        81,922$            6,074$       97,625$           
Jul-22 97,625$         148,433$      101,689$          46,744$     144,369$         

Aug-22 144,369$       152,984$      112,545$          40,439$     184,808$         
Sep-22 184,808$       100,430$      115,647$          (15,217)$   169,591$         
Oct-22 169,591$       64,207$        101,821$          (37,614)$   131,978$         
Nov-22 131,978$       52,459$        78,548$            (26,089)$   105,889$         
Dec-22 105,889$       57,178$        74,879$            (17,701)$   88,188$           
Jan-23 88,188$         62,987$        78,105$            (15,118)$   73,070$           
Feb-23 73,070$         56,177$        82,449$            (26,272)$   46,798$           

Mar-23 46,798$         54,375$        78,030$            (23,655)$   23,143$           
Apr-23 23,143$         54,438$        77,474$            (23,036)$   107$  

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (73,833)$   

(Settlement Attachment -1)

Forecast KWH  
(Settlement  
Schedule-2)

Transmission 
Charge Rate  
(Settlement 
Schedule-1)

Transmission 
Charge 

Revenue
Total Energy 

Costs
Gross 

Receipts Tax Total Expense
May-22 843,911       0.0699$     58,984$          41,373$           -$            41,373$          

Jun-22 1,259,007   0.0699$     87,996$          81,922$           -$            81,922$          
Jul-22 2,123,702   0.0699$     148,433$       101,689$         -$            101,689$        

Aug-22 2,188,813   0.0699$     152,984$       112,545$         -$            112,545$        
Sep-22 1,436,899   0.0699$     100,430$       115,647$         -$            115,647$        
Oct-22 918,640       0.0699$     64,207$          101,821$         -$            101,821$        
Nov-22 750,556       0.0699$     52,459$          78,548$           -$            78,548$          
Dec-22 818,073       0.0699$     57,178$          74,879$           -$            74,879$          
Jan-23 901,187       0.0699$     62,987$          78,105$           -$            78,105$          
Feb-23 803,752       0.0699$     56,177$          82,449$           -$            82,449$          

Mar-23 777,962       0.0699$     54,375$          78,030$           -$            78,030$          
Apr-23 778,866       0.0699$     54,438$          77,474$           -$            77,474$          

13,601,364 950,647$       1,024,480$     

A Starting Balance obtained from Schedule-4 and Attachment 5
Transmission 

Costs
See Settlement Schedule-4 64,196$            

See Settlement Attachment-5 9,743$              
73,940$            

Supplemental



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs-Total
BIPCo

Schedule DGB-4
page 1 of 3

2022 Reconciliation
12 month Recalculation for

Rates Effective June 1, 2022

April-22
Reconcilliation 
Over/(Under) 

Collection

Amount 
requested to be 

held back in 
Reserve

Over/(Under) 
Collection 

net of 
reserve

Power Supply Service - Only (7,302)$           -$  (7,302)$       

Transmission Charges - Only 64,196$          -$  64,196$      

56,894$          -$  56,894$      

Supplemental



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs-Total
BIPCo

Schedule DGB-4
page 2 of 3

2022 Reconciliation
12 month Recalculation for

Rates Effective June 1, 2022

POWER SUPPLY SERVICE - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-21 20,400$          96,990$          92,958$            4,031$     24,431$      
Jun-21 24,431$          114,918$        105,060$          9,858$     34,289$      
Jul-21 34,289$          183,619$        141,118$          42,501$   76,791$      

Aug-21 76,791$          187,236$        147,157$          40,079$   116,870$    
Sep-21 116,870$        128,723$        111,532$          17,191$   134,061$    
Oct-21 134,061$        77,512$          81,655$            (4,143)$    129,918$    
Nov-21 129,918$        63,766$          80,186$            (16,420)$  113,499$    
Dec-21 113,499$        67,291$          89,998$            (22,707)$  90,791$      
Jan-22 90,791$          78,682$          104,788$          (26,106)$  64,685$      
Feb-22 64,685$          65,457$          98,700$            (33,244)$  31,442$      
Mar-22 31,442$          66,022$          88,901$            (22,879)$  8,563$         
Apr-22 Est 8,563$             66,359$          82,224$            (15,865)$  (7,302)$       

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (27,702)$  

April 2021 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection 20,400$      (12 Month Recon. 04/21)
Current Reconcillation Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (27,702)$     

April 2022 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection (7,302)$       

Attachment-8

Actual KWH  
(Attachment-4)

Standard Offer 
Rate   (A)

Standard Offer 
Revenue

Total Energy 
Costs

Total 
Capacity/    

Other Costs
Total Other 

Costs
Gross 

Receipts Tax
Total 

Expense
May-21 969,895        0.1000$       96,990$          37,271$      51,789$      3,898$              92,958$      
Jun-21 1,348,806     0.0852$       114,918$       50,818$      49,067$      5,174$              105,060$    
Jul-21 2,155,158     0.0852$       183,619$       125,563$    6,919$         8,636$              141,118$    

Aug-21 2,197,610     0.0852$       187,236$       83,668$      54,335$      9,154$              147,157$    
Sep-21 1,510,833     0.0852$       128,723$       55,677$      50,351$      5,503$              111,532$    
Oct-21 909,765        0.0852$       77,512$          37,298$      40,692$      3,665$              81,655$      
Nov-21 748,430        0.0852$       63,766$          35,284$      41,715$      3,186$              80,186$      
Dec-21 789,801        0.0852$       67,291$          38,255$      48,575$      3,168$              89,998$      
Jan-22 923,494        0.0852$       78,682$          39,496$      61,877$      3,415$              104,788$    
Feb-22 768,270        0.0852$       65,457$          35,141$      60,806$      2,753$              98,700$      
Mar-22 774,904        0.0852$       66,022$          35,440$      50,400$      3,061$              88,901$      
Apr-22 Est 778,866        0.0852$       66,359$          33,561$      45,692$      2,972$              82,224$      

13,875,832   1,196,575$    1,224,277$ 

